
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Lleoliad: Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 8 Rhagfyr 2015

Amser: 2.00 pm

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2

3  Cofnodion. 3 - 8
Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf.

4  Cais i gofrestru tir i'r gogledd o Heol Caergynydd, Waunarlwydd, 
Abertawe fel maes tref neu bentref.

9 - 23

5  Cofrestru Tir Comin - cais i gofrestru tir yr honnwyd iddo ddod yn 
dir comin ar ôl 2 Ionawr 1070 - Uned Gofrestru 54, Tir Comin 
Stafford, Cymuned Llwchwr.

24 - 28

6  Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad 
a Thref 1990.

29 - 194

7  Cymeradwyo Arweiniad i Flaenau Siopau a Thu Blaenau 
Masnachol i ymgynghori arno

195 - 247

Cyfarfod Nesaf.
Dydd Mawrth 12 Ionawr, 2016 – 2pm

Patrick Arran
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd
Dydd Mawrth, 1 Rhagfyr 2015
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923



PLANNING COMMITTEE (12)

Labour Councillors: 8
David W Cole Paul Lloyd  (Chair)
Ann M Cook (Vice-Chair) Des W W Thomas
Phil Downing Mark Thomas
Erika T Kirchner T Mike White

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2
Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott

Independent Councillors: 1
Ioan M Richard

Conservative Councillor: 1
Anthony C S Colburn

Note: Quorum for this Committee is 6 Councillors



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\5\AI00013537\$sixekckf.doc

Disclosures of Interest

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers

Councillors

Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest.

NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
al
[...]
derngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\5\AI00013537\$sixekckf.doc

a) Details of the prejudicial interest;
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates;
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and 
d) Your signature

Officers

Financial Interests

1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 
decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest.

2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 
position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service.

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided.

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

D W Cole
A C S Colburn
A M Cook

M H Jones
E T Kirchner
I M Richard

C L Philpott
D W W Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors S E Crouch, D Phillips, R V Smith, R C Stewart & D G 
Sullivan
 

Apologies: Councillors P B Smith & M Thomas

68 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor E T Kirchner – Minute No.71 – Planning Applications 2015/1760(Item1), 
2015/1705(Item 2) & 2015/1903(Item 3) – Personal as Ward Member.

Councillor M H Jones – Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2014/1192(Item 5) – 
Personal as Chair of Governors at Hendrefoilan & Olchfa Schools, and my 
granddaughter attends Hendrefoilan and proposed traffic light upgrade is close to 
my home.

Councillor P Lloyd - Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2015/1903(Item 3) – 
Personal - I know one of the objectors.

Councillor T M White - Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2015/1903(Item 3) – 
Personal - I know one of the objectors.

69 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record.

70 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

71 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application.2015/1760 - Old St Nicholas Church 
Gloucester Place, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.
Amanda Roderick(applicant) & Keith Bayliss(supporter) addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

Late letter of no objection from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported.

Approved subject to any direction from Cadw and to the following additional 
condition recommended by Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust:

No site works shall be undertaken until the implementation of an appropriate 
programme of building recording and analysis has been agreed with the local 
planning authority, to be carried out by a specialist acceptable to the local planning 
authority and in accordance with an agreed written brief and specification.
Reason: As the building is of significance the specified records are necessary to 
mitigate the impact of the proposed development.

Condition 3 amended to read as follows:
Samples of all external finishes, including samples of the metal cladding in its 
weathered state, shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of works. The scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.

#(Item 2) Planning Application.2015/1705 - Old St Nicholas Church 
Gloucester Place, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.
Amanda Roderick(applicant) addressed the Committee

Councillor D Phillips(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke against 
the application on behalf of some of the residents of Gloucester House who would 
be affected by the proposals.

Late letter of no objection from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported.

Approved subject to the following additional condition recommended by 
Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust:

Page 4



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

No site works shall be undertaken until the implementation of an appropriate 
programme of building recording and analysis has been agreed with the local 
planning authority, to be carried out by a specialist acceptable to the local planning 
authority and in accordance with an agreed written brief and specification

Reason: As the building is of significance the specified records are necessary to 
mitigate the impact of the proposed development.

Condition 3 amended to read as follows:
Samples of all external finishes, including samples of the metal cladding in its 
weathered state, shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of works. The scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.

#(Item 3) Planning Application.2015/1903 - Furze Bank 34 Hanover Street 
Uplands, Swansea.
Linda Hulme & Dereck Roberts(objectors) addressed the Committee

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillor S Crouch(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents/objectors and against the application.

#(Item 4) Planning Application.2015/1846 - Land east of Gorwydd Road, 
Gowerton, Swansea.
The Chair read out a statement from Councillor S M Jones(Local Member) who 
was unable to attend Committee objecting to the proposals.

Robert Rowlands(objector) addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 6) Planning Application.2015/1584 - Land south of Fabian Way and 
East of River Tawe, Swansea
Ray Selby(agent)addressed the Committee.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader of the Council) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and the aims of the University to expand and improve its 
facilities within the City.

Report updated as follows:

Late statement from the applicant reported.
A S106 management and monitoring fee shall be paid in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s adopted SPG entitled “Planning Obligations” (2010).

Page 5



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

(Item 9) Planning Application.2015/0617 - The Range, Trallwn Road, 
Llansamlet, Swansea.

#(Item 10) Planning Application.2013/0617 – Land South of Glebe Road, 
Loughor, Swansea.
Bethan Jones(objector) addressed the Committee.

Councillor R V Smith(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents regarding the need for appropriate conditions particularly 
relating to parking.

Report updated as follows:

Page 194, first bullet point within ‘Response to Consultations’ should read “1904-
05” and not “140-5.

Correspondence has been received from the Council’s Housing Serv
[...]
ould read “8.0 
hectares”.

Page 72 final paragraph – Affordable Housing should be to DQR standard.

Page 73 replace the requirement for a landscape management plan as part of the 
S106 Planning Obligation with the following condition:
No development shall commence (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority in relation to specific advanced works) until a management 
strategy for the maintenance of all areas of formal and informal open space 
including the woodland and the LEAP, not subject to adoption by the local 
authority, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The strategy shall include details of any management company 
proposed and its terms of reference and shall be carried out as approved.
Reason: To ensure that the landscaped and woodland areas and the LEAP are 
adequately.

A S106 management and monitoring fee shall be paid in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s adopted SPG entitled “Planning Obligations” (2010).

(3) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or below:

#(Item 7) Planning Application.2015/1138 - Land to the south of Loughor 
Road, Gorseinon, Swansea.
Lloyd Roblin(objector) and Chris Jenkins(agent)addressed the Committee.

#(Item 8) Planning Application.205/1529 -Llettyr Morfil Farm U/S-Y878 
Felindre, Swansea.  
James Dean(objector) and Alexander Arcache(agent)addressed the Committee.

Councillor D G Sullivan(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents/objectors and against the application.

A visual presentation was provided.

Application Refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason:
The cumulative effects of the proposed development, when viewed in relation to 
existing infrastructure and solar farms within the area, is considered to have a 
significant adverse visual impact on the countryside which is not outweighed by 
the need to provide renewab
[...]
ng Committee 8 December 2015

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND NORTH OF CAERGYNYDD ROAD, 
WAUNARLWYDD, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREN

APPLICATION NO. 2732(S)

Purpose: To inform the Sub-Committee of the 
recommendation of the Inspector 

Policy Framework: None

Statutory Tests: Section 15 Commons Act 2006

Reason for the Decision: The Authority has a statutory duty to determine 
the application

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Planning and Local Members

Recommendation It is recommended that:

1) the application for the above registration be 
REFUSED in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Inspector;

2) no part of the land of the application site be 
added to the Register of Town or Village 
Greens under Section 15 of the Commons 
Act 2006.

Report Author: Sandie Richards

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Council has received an application made by Mr. Glenn Young under 
Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 in respect of land known locally as 
Castle Acre Green, Norton, Swansea.  The application seeks to register the 
land as a Town or Village Green.  A plan of the land in question appears as 
Appendix 1.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2.0 History of the Application

2.1 The land is owned by this Council and the Council has made an objection to 
the application.

2.2 The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement has used the 
delegated authority granted by this Committee on 15th February 2012 to 
instruct Counsel to act as an Independent Inspector to advise on the 
application and the appropriate procedure to be adopted in determining the 
application.

3.0 The Remit of the Inspector

3.1 The role of the Inspector was to act on behalf of the Council solely in its role 
as Commons Registration Authority.  The Inspector had no involvement with 
the Council in its capacity of landowner or objector, other than in the context 
of receiving evidence from the Council
[...]
bitants of an identified 

“locality” or “neighbourhood within a locality”, and that such use was “as 

of right”. 

 

Conclusion and recommendation 

 

21.  My conclusion therefore is that this application cannot succeed, for the 

reasons I have given in the discussion above.  My recommendation to the 

Registration Authority accordingly is that its decision should be that no 

part of the application site here should be added to the Statutory Register 

of Town or Village Greens, for the reasons given in my Report. 

 

 

 

ALUN  ALESBURY 

2
nd

 November 2015 

Cornerstone Barristers, 

2-3 Gray’s Inn Square 

London WC1R 5JH 

           and 

One Caspian Point 

Cardiff Bay CF10 4DQ 

 

 

 

Page 23



Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Planning Committee – 8 December 2015

COMMONS REGISTRATION
APPLICATION FOR THE REGISTRATION OF LAND CLAIMED TO HAVE 

BECOME COMMON LAND AFTER 2ND JANUARY 1970
REGISTER UNIT 54, STAFFORD COMMON
COMMUNITY OF LLWCHWR, SWANSEA

APPLICATION NO. 2734(S)

Purpose: To amend the Register of Common Land by the 
inclusion on the Register of Common Land land 
forming part of the dismantled railway line, south 
of Swansea, Road, Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, 
Swansea in substitution for land forming part of 
Stafford Common, East of Victoria Road, 
Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea which is claimed 
to have ceased to be common land.

Policy Framework: None.

Statutory Tests: Commons Registration Act 1965, Section 13.
Commons Registration (New Land) Regulations 
1969.
Acquisition of Land Act 1981.
Commons Registration (General) Regulations 
1966.

Reason for the Decision: The exchange of land is required to implement 
the provisions of the County of West Glamorgan 
(A484/A483 Llanelli Link Road Phase 2 Victoria 
Road to Cwmdu) Compulsory Purchase Order 
1988 which was confirmed on 22nd May 1990.

Consultation: Llwchwr Community Council, West Glamorgan 
Commoners Association, Natural Resources 
Wales, The Open Spaces Society, Local 
Members.

Recommendation It is recommended that:

1) the application for the above amendment to 
the Register of Common Land be GRANTED;

2) the land identified in the report as the 
‘substituted land’ be added to the Register of 
Common Land under Section 13 of the 
Commons Registration Act 1965;

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



3) the land identified in the report as the ‘taken 
land’ be removed from the Register of 
Common Land under Section 13 of the 
Commons Registration Act 1965.

Report Author: Sandie Richards

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Phil Couch

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 The Council acting in its capacity as Commons Registration Authority has  
received a CR Form 29 “Application for the Registration of Land which 
became Common Land after the 2nd January 1970” from the Council of the 
City and County of Swansea acting in its capacity of landowner.  The 
application is in respect of land forming part of the dismantled railway line, 
south of Swansea Road, Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea.

1.2  Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 makes provision for the 
registration of new common land if it became subject to rights of common 
after 2nd January 1970.

1.3 The significance of this date is that it marked the end of the registration period 
set by the 1965 Act.  It was not possible to submit applications to register land 
as common land after 2nd January 1970.

2.0     Background

2.1 One of the events by which land can become common is by substitution or in 
exchange for other land, which has ceased to be common land by virtue of an 
Act of Parliament.

2.2 The land became common land pursuant to the powers vested in the Welsh 
Office (which was still in existence at that time) by virtue of the provisions of 
the County of West Glamorgan (A484/A483 Llanelli Link Road Phase 2 
Victoria Road to Cwmdu) Compulsory Purchase Order 1988 (the Compulsory 
Purchase Order).

2.3 A Certificate of Exc
[...]
ve been taken into account.  Enquiries have been 
made by officers to investigate the possibility that the provisions of the 
Compulsory Purchase Order 1988 could be modified or revoked in order to 
avoid the need to register the substituted land and then deregister it at a later 
date in order to implement the shared use path.

Page 26



6.3 Confirmation has been received from the Transport Planning and Governance 
Division of the Welsh Government that as the Compulsory Purchase Order 
was confirmed in 1990 the Welsh Ministers are now unable to revoke or 
modify it.

6.4 The history to the application to amend the register has been explained to the 
Objector and he has now withdrawn his application.

7.0 Equality and Engagement Implications

There are no equality or engagement implications for this Authority in respect 
of this application.

8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 There are no financial implications for this Authority in respect of this 
application.

9.0 Legal Implications

9.1 There are no legal implications over and above those referred to in the main 
body of the report.

10.0 Conclusion

10.1 It is necessary for the Council acting in its capacity of landowner to make their 
application to the Commons Registration Authority to implement the 
provisions of the Compulsory Purchase Order. 

10.2 Should a decision be made at a later date to implement the proposed shared 
use path to link Gowerton and Kingsbridge a further application to the Welsh 
Government will need to be made by the Council in its capacity of landowner 
to de-register the land.  However, this is a separate issue and such a step 
cannot be taken until such time as the provisions of the Compulsory Purchase 
Order have been implemented.

11.0 Recommendation

11.1 It is recommended that:

1) the application for the above amendment to the Register of Common 
Land be GRANTED;

2) the land identified in the report as the ‘substituted land’ be added to the 
Register of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons 
Registration Act 1965.

Page 27



3)        the land identified in the report as the ‘taken land’ be removed from the 
Register of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons 
Registration Act 1965.

Background papers:  Application file.

Appendices: Appendix 1: Map identifying the ‘taken land’ and the ‘substituted 
land’.

Page 28



Bay Area
Development, Conservation & 

Design Manager
Ryan Thomas - 635731

Area 1
Team Leader: 

Ian Davies - 635714

Area 2
Team Leader: 

Chris Healey - 637424

Castle
Landore
Mayals

Oystermouth
St Thomas

Sketty
Uplands

West Cross

Bonymaen
Clydach
Cockett

Cwmbwrla
Gorseinon

Llangyfelach
Llansamlet

Mawr
Morriston

Mynyddbach
Penderry

Penllergaer
Penyrheol

Pontarddulais
Townhill

Bishopston
Dunvant
Fairwood

Gower
Gowerton

Killay North
Killay South
Kingsbridge

Lower Loughor
Newton

Penclawdd
Pennard

Upper Loughor

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

to Chair and Members of Planning Committee 

DATE: 8TH DECEMBER 2015

Phil Holmes
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH DECEMBER 2015

CONTENTS

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

1 2015/2074 Land at Parc Y Werin Gorseinon Swansea SA4 4UX APPROVE
Construction of a new Primary School, including car 
park, multi-use games area (MUGA), all weather pitch 
and associated hard and soft landscaping works as 
well as the relocation of the existing playground onto 
adjacent land (Council Development Regulation 3)

2 2015/1515 Land at Bryntywod Llangyfelach Swansea APPROVE
Drilling of an appraisal borehole for the purpose of 
coal bed methane exploration with associated 
equipment, drilling rig, site cabins and offices.

3 2015/1493 Eastmoor House Westlands Avenue West Cross 
Swansea SA3 3JA

APPROVE

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 4 
detached dwellings (outline)

4 2015/1209 Killan Fach Farm Dunvant Swansea SA2 7US APPROVE
Installation of ground mounted solar array; capacity 
up to 1 megawatt; ancillary infrastructure including 
fencing, security cameras, inverter kiosk, 
construction compound, cabling, substation building 
and access, screening/landscaping

5 2015/1546 Land at Carn Nicholas Farm Bonymaen Swansea SA1 
7BL

APPROVE

Construction of solar farm to include the installation 
of solar panels to generate up to 5MW of electricity 
with substations, transformers, security fencing, grid 
connection and associated development.

6 2015/1739 Beaufort Reach Siemens Way Swansea Enterprise Park 
Swansea SA7 9BB

APPROVE

Storage facility building (Class B8)

7 2015/2119 Lidl UK Gmbh Trallwn Road Llansamlet Swansea SA7 
9WL

APPROVE

Demolition of existing food store (1083sqm gross 
internal floorspace) and construction of a new food 
store (2471sqm gross internal floorspace) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping

Page 30



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 8TH DECEMBER 2015

ITEM 1 APPLICATION NO. 2015/2074
WARD: Gorseinon

Location: Land at Parc Y Werin Gorseinon Swansea SA4 4UX
Proposal: Construction of a new Primary School, including car park, multi-use 

games area (MUGA), all weather pitch and associated hard and soft 
landscaping works as well as the relocation of the existing playground 
onto adjacent land (Council Development Regulation 3)

Applicant: City and County of Swansea

Social

Centre

Llys

y

Wern

Bowling

Bowling

Green

Pavilion

Hall

Sports Ground

6

42

Green

Health
Centre

PRINCESS STREET

34

1

15

16

21

38

28

School

Nursery

Playground

Parc y Werin

BR
YN

AW
EL

 R
OA

D

39

Ty Einon
Centre

Park View

NOT TO SCALE – FOR REFERENCE
© Crown Copyright and database right 
[...]
rwise approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

14 To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and pollution of the 
environment, land drainage run-off shall not be permitted to discharge, either 
directly or indirectly, into the public sewerage system.

15 The proposed development is crossed by a 110mm MOPVC trunk distribution 
main and a 160mm fire main.  It may be possible for this watermain to be diverted 
under Section 185 of the Water Industry Act 1991, the cost of which will be 
recharged to the developer. The developer must consult Dwr Cymru Welsh Water 
before any development commences on site.

Page 194



Report of the Director of Place   

Planning Committee – 8 December 2015

APPROVAL OF DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY SHOP FRONT & COMMERCIAL 
FRONTAGE GUIDANCE FOR CONSULTATION

Purpose: This report provides an overview of the draft shop 
and commercial frontage Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) document and seeks authorisation 
to undertake public and stakeholder consultation.

Policy Framework: City and County of Swansea Unitary Development 
Plan (Adopted November 2008).

Reason for Decision: To approve the draft SPG as a basis for public and 
stakeholder consultation.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services.

Recommendation(s): 1) The draft SPG as attached at appendix A is 
approved as the basis for public consultation.

Report Author: Huw Jenkins, Design and Conservation Officer

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer

Legal Officer:

Access to Services:

Christopher Allingham

Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report seeks authority to undertake a 6 week public and stakeholder 
consultation exercise on the draft Shop Front & Commercial Frontage 
Design Guide. A copy of this guide is attached as an appendix and will be 
made available in the Group Rooms prior to this meeting.

1.2 The draft Design Guide has been prepared to help raise the quality of shop 
front and commercial frontage developments throughout the City & Coun

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook
M H Jones

E T Kirchner
C L Philpott
I M Richard 

D W W Thomas
M Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors M C Child, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor, R C Stewart & D G 
Sullivan.

Apologies for absence: Councillor P Downing.

74 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Monitoring Officer read a statement to the Committee and Public Gallery and 
provided Members with the following advice, which he requested be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting:

 When taking a decision Councillors must have regard to material 
considerations and only to material considerations, and to give fair 
consideration to points raised, whether in the Officer’s report or in 
representations made to them at the meeting of the Planning Committee.  

 Sufficient attention to the contents of the report must be given and you must 
consider all arguments advanced at Planning Committee in favour and 
against the proposal, including (but not limited to) any new arguments

 You are not bound by any previous support or opposition you have shown 
for the new school at Parc y Werin 

 You must approach the decision with an open mind and be willing, if 
persuaded, to change your view;  

 Previous indications – including membership of a Facebook page - are not 
pre-determination unless you have made statements or taken a position 
which indicates that you are unwilling to countenance changing your view.

 If you have made statements or taken a position which indicates not simply 
that you are pre-disposed to a particular view, but that you are unwilling to 
change your view - then you should not take part in the consideration of this 
item



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor A M Cook – Minute No.76 – Application to Register Land North of 
Caergynydd Road – Personal and Prejudicial as I was involved with residents on 
the application and left prior to discussion.

Councillor D W W Thomas – Minute No.78 – Planning Application 
2015/2074(Item1) – Personal – as Deputy Cabinet Member for Education.

75 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10 
November 2015 be approved as a correct record.

76 APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND NORTH OF CAERGYNYDD ROAD, 
WAUNARLWYDD, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which outlined the 
recommendation of the Inspector relating to the application made to register land 
in Caergynydd Road, Waunarlywdd.

The background history to the application, the legal tests undertaken, the objection 
received, the legal advice received and the conclusion of the Inspector were all 
outlined and detailed to the Committee.

RESOLVED that 

1) the application for the above registration be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Inspector.

2) no part of the land of the application site be added to the Register of Town or 
Village Greens under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.

77 COMMONS REGISTRATION - APPLICATION FOR THE REGISTRATION OF 
LAND CLAIMED TO HAVE BECOME COMMON LAND AFTER 2 JANUARY 
1970 - REGISTER UNIT 54, STAFFORD COMMON, COMMUNITY OF 
LLWCHWR.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report to amend the 
Register of Common Land by the inclusion on the register, land forming part of the 
dismantled railway line, south of Swansea Road, Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea 
in substitution for land forming part of Stafford Common, East of Victoria Road, 
Kingsbridge, Llwchwr, Swansea which is claimed to have ceased to be common 
land.

The background to the application, the legal process followed, the objection 
received and the grounds for amending the register were all outlined and detailed 
in the report.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that

1) the application for the above amendment to the Register of Common Land be 
granted,

2) the land identified in the report as the ‘substituted land’ be added to the Register 
of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965,

3) the land identified in the report as the ‘taken land’ be removed from the Register 
of Common Land under Section 13 of the Commons Registration Act 1965.

78 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning presented a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application.2015/2074 -  Land at Parc Y Werin, Gorseinon, 
Swansea.

Aaron Phillips & Crispian Huggill (objectors) and Christine Evans, Glenda Gibbon 
& Summer Thomas (in support) addressed the Committee.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader), Councillor J A Raynor(Cabinet Member for 
Education), Councillor M C Child(Cabinet Member for Wellbeing & Healthy City) 
and Councillor C E Lloyd(St Thomas Ward Member) and all spoke in favour of the 
application.

A visual presentation was provided.

Late letter from Suzy Davies AM raising residents concern reported.

15 further letters of objection and 1 letter of support reported.

The Pollution Control Officers response to issues raised by the late letters of 
objection in particular the issue of arsenic on site was outlined. Condition 17 
deleted as a result of this response.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

#(Item 2) Planning Application.2015/1515 - Land at Bryntywod, Llangyfelach, 
Swansea.

Vince Hide(objector) & Oliver Taylor(applicant) addressed the Committee.

Councillor D G Sullivan(Local Member) addressed the Committee in support of the 
local residents and spoke against the application.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader) addressed the Committee regarding the current 
council policies relating to the application. He suggested that the current policy 
could be reviewed and updated.

Late letter of objection from Friends of the Earth supporting the Swansea Branch 
objections reported.

Late correspondence from Swansea Friends of Earth reported querying response 
of NRW to Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water comments. NRW confirmed they were 
satisfied with details submitted.

Later petition of objection (257 signatures) and 2 late letters of objection reported.

#(Item 3) Planning Application.2015/1493 - Eastmoor House, Westlands 
Avenue, West Cross, Swansea.

Georgina Hayman & John Thomas(objectors) and Steve Kissick(agent) addressed 
the Committee.

Councillor M C Child(Local Member) addressed the Committee and outlined 
residents concerns in particular relating to the proposed access to the site.

Late letter from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported. Condition 12 
deleted as a result of the comments.

Two late letters of objection reported.

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 4) Planning Application.2015/1209 - Killan Fach Farm, Dunvant, 
Swansea.

Charlotte Norton(Welsh Government Officer) addressed the Committee and spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor J A Raynor(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke further 
to her written objections against the application.

Two late letters from applicant and Ynni’r Fro reported.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 8 December 2015)
Cont’d

#(Item 5) Planning Application.2015/1546 - Land at Carn Nicholas Farm, 
Bonymaen, Swansea.

28 late letters of support reported.

Bob Morgan(applicant) addressed the Committee.

The Chair read out a statement of support for the application from Councillor V M 
Evans(Local Member).

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 6) Planning Application.2015/1739 - Beaufort Reach, Siemens Way, 
Swansea Enterprise Park, Swansea.

#(Item 7) Planning Application.2015/2119 - Lidl UK Gmbh, Trallwn Road, 
Llansamlet, Swansea.

79 APPROVAL OF DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY SHOP FRONT & COMMERCIAL 
FRONTAGE GUIDANCE FOR CONSULTATION.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the draft shop and commercial frontage Supplementary 
Planning Guidance (SPG) document and sought authorisation to undertake public 
and stakeholder consultation. 

The five main design approaches of the proposals and the proposed length of the 
consultation exercise were outlined.

Members welcomed the proposals.

RESOLVED that the draft SPG as outlined at Appendix A to the report be 
approved as a basis for public consultation.

The meeting ended at 5.15 pm

CHAIR


